RECEIVED

03-19-2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Case Nos. 2013AP2504–2508^{-W} OF WISCONSIN Case No. 2014AP296⁻OA Case Nos. 2014AP417–421⁻W

Case Nos. 2013AP2504 - 2508W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. THREE UNNAMED PETITIONERS, Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, THE HONORABLE GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor Respondents,

L.C.#s 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1, 2012JD23

BRIEF OF THE ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* RESPECTING THE MOTION FOR RECUSAL, SEEKING ITS DENIAL, IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY

Troupis Law Office LLC

James R. Troupis State Bar No. 1005341 Paul M. Ferguson State Bar No. 1099034 4126 Timber Lane Cross Plains, WI 53528 608-695-3520 jtroupis@hotmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Caption continued on following page]

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS, Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, and FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor Respondents,

L.C.#s 2012JD23, 2013JD1, 2013JD6, 2013JD9, 2013JD11

Case Nos. 2014AP417 – 421-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, Respondent,

and

EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS, Interested Parties.

L.C.#s 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1, 2012JD23

Table of Contents

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND4
ARGUMENT5
I. THIS COURT'S RULES UNEQUIVOCALLY REQUIRE THAT THE MOTION FOR RECUSAL BE DENIED
A. <u>Wis. SCR 60.04 (7) & (8) reject the notion</u>
<u>that past expenditures during an</u> <u>election campaign are sufficient to disqualify a</u> <u>Justice</u>
B <u>There is no factual predicate even to consider</u> <u>recusal</u>
II. CAPERTON HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS MATTER
A. <u>Caperton is premised on due process rights</u> and the State has no due process rights of its own to enforce—due process protects the citizens from the government, not the reverse
B. <u>Application of <i>Caperton</i> requires a factual</u> predicate that contributions/expenditures were temporally or otherwise related to the case, and there is no such relationship plausibly involved here

C. <u>The special prosecutor's motion actually</u>	
raises serious due process concerns	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)(f)	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)1
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955)
FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)1
In the matter of amendment of the Code of Judicial Conduct's rules on recusal. In the matter of amendment of Wis. Stat. ¶ 757.19, 2010 WI 736, 7, 9
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 US. 824 (1972)10
<i>McDonald v. Goldstein</i> , 191 Misc. 863, 83 N.Y.S.2d 620 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 A.D. 649, 79 N.Y.S.2d 690 (1948)15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 11
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)10, 11
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 551 So.2d 1303 (La. 1989)15
<i>Tyson v. Trigg</i> , 50 F.3d 436, 442 (7th Cir. 1995)15

Van Orden v.	Perry, 545	U.S. 677 (2005)	
--------------	------------	-----------------	--

Statutes

Wis.	SCR 60.04(7)	.5, 6, 9
Wis.	SCR 60.04(7) (Comment)	6
Wis.	SCR 60.04(8)	.5, 7, 9
Wis.	SCR 60.04(8) (Comment)	.5, 6, 8
